

No. 13-1053

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOBACCO OUTLETS, INC., *et al.*  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, *et al.*  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District of Rhode Island

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
TOBACCO CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

**(FIRST AMENDMENT ISSUES)**

Seth E. Mermin  
Thomas C. Bennigson  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 393-8254  
(510) 849-1536 (facsimile)  
TMermin@publicgoodlaw.org

Raymond A. Marcaccio  
(R.I. Bar #3569)  
OLIVERIO & MARCACCIO, LLP  
55 Dorrance Street, Suite 400  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 861-2900 x102  
(401) 861-2922 (facsimile)  
RAM@om-rilaw.com

*Attorneys for amicus curiae Tobacco Control Legal Consortium*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE PRICE ORDINANCE IS AN UNEXCEPTIONAL REGULATION OF COMMERCIAL CONDUCT THAT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	6
A. Regulation Of Pricing, Like Other Regulation Of Commercial Transactions, Is Subject To Rational Basis Review. ....	6
B. The Price Ordinance Regulates Commercial Transactions, Not Commercial Speech. ....	9
1. The Ordinance governs pricing, not communications about pricing.....	9
2. Any commercial speech restricted by the ordinance is related to illegal activity and therefore not protected by the First Amendment.....	12
C. Coupons And Other Discounting Mechanisms Are No More Communicative Than Any Other Retailer Pricing Strategies.....	16
1. Multi-tiered price structures are employed for business reasons unrelated to expression.....	16
2. Transactions involving coupons and multi-pack discounts do not themselves constitute speech.....	19
3. Selling products at a discount is not even expressive conduct.....	22

II. THE PRICE ORDINANCE EASILY WITHSTANDS ANY POTENTIALLY APPLICABLE REVIEW UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	26
A. The Only Potentially Relevant Standard Is That Applied To Restrictions On Expressive Conduct .....	26
B. The <i>O’Brien</i> Test Is Not A Stringent Standard.....	28
C. The Price Ordinance Readily Passes The <i>O’Brien</i> Test .....	30
1. The Ordinance falls squarely within the City’s authority .....	30
2. The Ordinance advances important government interests. ....	31
3. The City’s interest is unrelated to the suppression of expression.....	31
4. The Ordinance effectively promotes the government’s objectives.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
APPENDIX: Tobacco Control Legal Consortium .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	11
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) .....	6
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	3
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Svce. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	11, 14, 24, 29
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	21
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	23
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	24
<i>Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Servs. v. Clayton</i> , 475 N.E.2d 536, 540 (Ill. 1985) .....	11
<i>Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Servs. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 712 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1986).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Servs. v. N. J. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 576 A.2d 938 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990).....	11, 16
<i>Discount Tobacco City &amp; Lottery v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (2012) .....	12, 24, 29

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	5
<i>Gun Owners’ Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>In re Bd. of Pharmacy Decision to Prohibit the Use of Advertisements Containing Coupons for Prescription Drugs</i> , 465 A.2d 522 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1983) .....	15
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Vilsack</i> , 272 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Kittery Motorcycle, Inc. v. Rowe</i> , 320 F.3d 42, 47 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Lamar Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Miss. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 701 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	4
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	27, 29, 31, 34
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Mora v. Mejias</i> , 223 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1955) .....	22
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	22
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447(1978) .....	3

<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. San Francisco</i> , 345 F. App'x 276 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21, 26
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	14
<i>Ralph Rosenberg Court Reporters, Inc. v. Fazio</i> , 811 F. Supp. 1432 (D. Haw. 1993) .....	16
<i>Rockwood v. Burlington</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998) .....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	23, 28
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Oklahoma Retail Grocers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 334 (1959) .....	8
<i>Simonetti, Inc. v. State ex rel. Gallion</i> , 132 So. 2d 252 (Ala. 1961) .....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	25
<i>South Ogden CVS Store, Inc. v. Ambach</i> , 493 F. Supp. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	15
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	23
<i>State v. Chepilko</i> , 965 A.2d 190 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009).....	25
<i>Tenoco Oil Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	27

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v F.C.C. (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v F.C.C. (Turner II)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	6
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 699 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 699 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	5, 22, 26-30, 32
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	13
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	22
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	7
<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island (Retailers I)</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	4, 6, 26

<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island (Retailers II)</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	26
--	----

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 13 .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1335 .....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1423a.....	13
21 U.S.C. § 353 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 843 .....	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 51.6 .....	8
Prov. Home Rule Charter, art. I, § 103.....	30
Prov. Home Rule Charter, art. IV, § 401 .....	3, 31
R.I. Const., art. 13, § 2.....	30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 3-8-1 .....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (CDC), <i>State Cigarette Minimum Price Laws – United States, 2009</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5913a2.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5913a2.htm</a> .....	7
F.J. Chaloupka <i>et al.</i> , <i>Tax, Price, and Cigarette Smoking</i> , 11 Tobacco Control (Supp. I) i62 (2002).....	18
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Cigarette Report for 2011</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2013/05/130521cigarettereport.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2013/05/130521cigarettereport.pdf</a> .....	34

E.C. Feighery <i>et al.</i> , <i>How do minimum cigarette price laws affect cigarette prices at the retail level?</i> 14 Tobacco Control 80 (2005) .....	7
Douglas Houston & John Howe, <i>An Economic Rationale for Couponing</i> , 24 Quarterly J. of Bus. & Econ. 2: 35 (1985) .....	17
Chakravarthi Narasimhan, <i>A Price Discrimination Theory of Coupons</i> , 3 Marketing Science (2) 128 (1984) .....	17
National Conference of State Legislatures, Summary of State “Price Gouging” Statutes and Regulations (2004) <i>at</i> <a href="http://apps.americanbar.org/antitrust/at-committees/at-fe/pdf/programs/spring-06/price-gouging-statutes.pdf">http://apps.americanbar.org/antitrust/at-committees/at-fe/pdf/ programs/spring-06/price-gouging-statutes.pdf</a> .....	7
Note, <i>Making Sense of Hybrid Speech: A New Model for Commercial Speech and Expressive Conduct</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2836 (2005) .....	29
John Pierce <i>et al.</i> , <i>Tobacco Industry Price-Subsidizing Promotions May Overcome the Downward Pressure of Higher Prices on Initiation of Regular Smoking</i> , 14 Health Econ. 1061 (2005) .....	17, 18, 34
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	3
Susan Dente Ross, <i>Reconstructing First Amendment Doctrine: The 1990s (R)evolution of the Central Hudson and O’Brien Tests</i> , 23 Hastings Comm. & Ent. L.J. 723 (2001) .....	29
Sandy Slater <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Retail Cigarette Marketing Practices on Youth Smoking Uptake</i> , Archives Pediatric & Adolescent Med. 440 (2007) .....	33
Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement with the States, <a href="http://ag.ca.gov/tobacco/msa.php">http://ag.ca.gov/tobacco/msa.php</a> .....	34

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *Preventing Tobacco Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2012),  
[http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data\\_statistics/sgr/2012/index.htm](http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/sgr/2012/index.htm) .....33

Victoria White *et al.*, *Cigarette Promotional Offers: Who Takes Advantage?*,  
30 *Am. J. Prev. Med.* (3) 225 (2006) .....17, 33
